

## **PRIVATE ACTS**

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

LEGISLATURE,

## AT ITS SESSION, JANUARY, 1822.

RUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

**PORTLAND** :

ABIJAH W. THAYER, PRINTER TO THE STATE, 1822.

SECT. 4. Be it further enacted, That Prentiss Mel-First meeting len, Ichabod Nichols and Edward Payson, or any two of them, are authorized to call the first meeting of said society, for the purpose of organizing the same, to be held at such time and place, as they may designate, by publishing a notification of such intended meeting, two weeks successively in such of the public newspapers, printed in Portland and Hallowell, as they may think proper.

[This Act passed February 5, 1822.]

## CHAPTER CXIX.

AN ACT to alter the name of the Maine Medical Society, and for other purposes.

SECT. 1. **B**E it enacted by the Senate and House of chan-Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the name of the Maine Medical Society shall cease, and said corporation shall hereafter be called and known by the name of the Medical Society of Maine.

Be it further enacted, That SECT. 2. Moses per Appleton, Joseph Allen, Alvin Bacen, Moses Ba-Certain sons declared ker, Royal Brewster, Samuel Farnsworth, Abiel to be mem-Hall, Joseph Hewes, Benjamin Page, Jun. Richard C. Shannon, David Bacen, Abiel Hall, Jun. Charles Trafton, William Sandborn, Silas Blake, Moses Swett. Benjamin Chandler, Robert Carr, Moses Ayer, Stephen Thayer, Moses Mason, Jun. Joseph L. Stevens, William Lyman, William Payson and Ebenezer Poor, be, and they are hereby declared to be members of the Medical Society of Maine.

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That the fellows mem- of said society, at any annual meeting may elect such persons to become members thereof as they shall judge proper; Provided such persons shall be nominated three months at least prior to such election.

SECT. 4. Be it further enacted, That the annual Annual meeting when and meeting of said society shall be held in the town of where to be Brunswick, in each year, on the day preceding the held. annual commencement of Bowdoin College.

[This Act passed February 5, 1822.]

Name ged.

Fellows may elect bers.

Proviso.